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OPINION AND ORDER 
Before the Commission for disposition are the Exceptions filed by Herb and Hilary Wilkie on April 28, 2006, to the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Cynthia Williams Fordham issued 
April 10, 2006.  No Replies to Exceptions were filed.

Background


This matter is the Formal Complaint of Herb and Hilary Wilkie (Complainants) filed March 16, 2005, against Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. (Respondent).  The Formal Complaint is directed against Respondent’s administration of its Call Direct Service under the following undisputed facts:


Complainants were assigned three telephone numbers in December 1999; a residential number, 610-525-3911, a fax number, 610-525-3912, and a business number, 610-525-1155.  Respondent provided residential service to Complainants until January 3, 2005, at 416 Meadowcroft Road in Radnor, Pennsylvania, at telephone number 610-523-3911.  See Finding of Fact # 9; Tr. 4, 24, 33; Verizon PA Exh. 2, infra.  
On January 1, 2005, Complainant’s family moved out of their home in Radnor to a temporary location in Upper Merion because of construction at the home.  Mr. Wilkie previously notified Respondent that his family would be moving out of the home for two months due to construction.  Respondent’s representative told Mr. Wilkie that their home telephone and business numbers could not be transferred to the temporary location.  Respondent, therefore, offered to set up a new telephone number at Complainants’ temporary location so that calls could be transferred to Complainants from their home and business telephone numbers.  (Fact # 4-7). 
In January 2005, Respondent set up a temporary telephone number, 610-277-2556, for Complainants.  (Fact # 8).  Respondent’s Call Direct Service allowed calls placed to Complainant’s home and business numbers,

610-525-3911 and 610-525-1155, respectively, to be automatically forwarded to the temporary number at the temporary location address.  The Call Direct Service is $9.00 a month plus a maximum of $.08 charge for each call.  Respondent assured Complainants that calls were to be transferred from Complainants’ business line and private line and resume at the Radnor location by March 1, 2005.  Respondent provided residential service to Complainants from January 3, 2005 to May 31, 2005 at 73 Columbus Street in Upper Merion, Pennsylvania, at telephone number 610-277-2556.  See (I.D. 7-8; Fact # 8-10, 12-13). 
During the temporary relocation from their home, Complainants did not experience any problems with calls being transferred from the business line, 610-525-1155.  However, calls were not transferred properly from the private line, 610-525-3911.  Mrs. Wilkie called Respondent several times to complain that calls to 610-525-3911 were not being forwarded to 610-277-2556.
  (Fact # 14-15).
Mrs. Wilkie called the Respondent on February 14, 2005, to complain that when family and friends called 610-525-3911, they were reaching an answering machine that was not connected to Complainants.  On 

February 14, 2005, Respondent’s representative told Mrs. Wilkie that everything would be resolved in ninety minutes.  When Mrs. Wilkie called Respondent back on February 14, 2005, she was told that the matter would be resolved by the next day.  (I.D. at 9).
Karen Heppner, a consultant for Respondent, explained the Call Direct Service.  She testified that Complainants called to report problems with the Call Direct Service on January 20, 2005.  Respondent’s representative thought that the “T and F order” pending to reconnect the service at the Meadowcroft Road location might be the cause of the problem.  The “T and F” order (to location and from location order) relates to transferring service from one location to another.  Therefore, the representative thought she could resolve the problem by cancelling the order.  However, Respondent did not send an e-mail to reserve the telephone number.  Therefore, when the “T and F order” was cancelled, the telephone number was released into a pool of unassigned numbers.  Complainants’ residential number was later assigned to a new customer on February 10, 2005.  The service was connected for the new customer on February 11, 2005.  Telephone numbers are assigned to new customers at random.  Mr. Wilkie denied knowing that the transfer order had been cancelled and questioned why he was not notified.  (I.D. at 8-10).
During the contact with Complainants on February 15, 2005, Respondent discovered that Complainants’ telephone number had been reassigned.   On February 15, 2005, Respondent told Mrs. Wilkie that she could not have her residential number back (610-525-3911), unless the new customer agreed to take a different number.  Respondent contacted the new customer to see if the customer would relinquish the number.  The customer was unwilling to do so.  (I.D. at 9).
After the new customer would not return Complainants’ prior residential number, Respondent offered to give Complainants an “easy to learn” telephone number and to waive the reconnection charges.  In addition, Respondent offered to reimburse Complainants for the reasonable costs they would incur to notify their friends, family members and other contacts about the new telephone number.  Respondent cited a tariff provision that indicates that a customer does not have a proprietary right to a particular telephone number.  Respondent can change the area code, central office designation, or telephone number as it deems necessary.  See I.D. at 10, citing Verizon Ex. 1-Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. Pa. P.U.C.-No.1 Section 1-19.A., Fifth Revised Sheet 13 effective March 31, 1996.  The central office designation is the first three numbers of a telephone number.  (I.D. at 9-10; Tr. 30; Verizon Exh. 1). 
Complainants refused Respondent’s offers.  (I.D. at 9).  Complainants were especially sensitive to the fact that their number was changed because they are from Ireland and the remainder of their family is still in Ireland.  Complainants have two children with serious medical conditions and the hospitals in Ireland have the 610-525-3911 number as the contact number.  (Fact # 27-28).   

The Formal Complaint was initiated, as noted, March 16, 2005.  As part of their request for relief, Complainants sought the reassignment of their former residential telephone.  Respondent, through its counsel, filed an Answer on May 10, 2005.  

In its Answer, Respondent admitted the material averments of the Formal Complaint.  Respondent admitted that, at the Complainants’ request, Respondent established a telephone account at the temporary location in Upper Merion and that calls placed to Complainants’ business and residential telephone numbers were forwarded to 610-277-2556 using the Call Direct Service.  Respondent also admitted that Complainants requested that the Call Direct service remain active until March 1, 2005 and that Complainants contacted Respondent regarding the Call Direct service on the residential line.  Respondent averred, however, that the problems were fixed each time it was contacted and credits were applied to Complainants’ account.  Respondent finally admitted that Complainants were informed that telephone number 610-525-3911, previously assigned to their residential service, had been assigned to another customer and could not be reassigned to Complainants unless the new customer agreed to accept a different telephone number.  Respondent admitted that the reassignment of the number was inadvertent.  (I.D. at 2).  Respondent explained that, according to its Commission-approved tariff, customers have no proprietary rights to telephone numbers and Respondent could not, absent the consent of the newly assigned customer, reacquire the number.  Id.  
A telephonic hearing was held in this matter on July 7, 2005.  Complainants appeared and testified in support of the complaint.  Respondent presented one witness, Karen Heppner, a consultant in its sales and service office, who testified on its behalf and sponsored three exhibits: Verizon PA Exh. 1-tariff excerpts; Verizon PA Exh. 2-account statement for 610-525-3911; and Verizon PA Exh. 3-account statement for 610-277-2556.  The record in this case consists of a fifty-two-page transcript and three exhibits.  The record closed on July 29, 2005.  (I.D. at 2).  

Discussion

A.
ALJ Recommendation 
At the conclusion of the hearing, ALJ Fordham found that Complainants met their burden of proof to establish the elements of their complaint by a preponderance of the evidence.  66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a); Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).   Based on Complainants having met their burden of proof, the ALJ recommended that the complaint be sustained.  The pertinent reasoning was set forth, as follows:

The Respondent did not render reasonable service when it did the following: was unable to transfer calls from the residential number to the temporary number without problems; released the residential number into a pool of available numbers; reassigned a number that the Complainants were using to get their calls using the Call Direct Service; reassigned a number that they promised to hold for the Complainants; and did not realize that the number had been reassigned until the Complainants called to complain.  

(I.D. at 10).   



ALJ Fordham reached 33 Findings of Fact and drew 3 Conclusions of Law.  We shall adopt said Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law as our own, unless expressly modified or modified by necessary implication from our discussion.



ALJ Fordham concluded that, based on the undisputed facts, Respondent violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. 
§ 1501.  This provision imposes an obligation on every public utility to provide “adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service . . .”  to the public.



Based on the violation of Section 1501 of the Code, ALJ Fordham recommended the imposition of a civil penalty in accordance with Section 3301(a) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301(a) pertaining to civil penalties for violations.  Using the standards set forth in the case of Rosi v. Bell Atlantic-Pa., Inc., Docket No.              C-00992409 (Order entered March 16, 2000), the ALJ recommended the imposition of a civil penalty in the amount of $500.  (I.D. at 12).   

B.
Exceptions 
In Exceptions, Complainants object that the ALJ did not recommend that they be awarded any compensation for the time spent in prosecuting their Formal Complaint establishing violations of the Code.  They advise this Commission that the Respondent promised to provide them “reasonable costs,” which they state, has been translated by Respondent as the equivalent of “stamps and paper.”   Based on the foregoing, Complainants state “[a]ll I ask at this point is that the Judge awards us compensation for our time and not just ‘paper and stamps.’”    


C.
Disposition 
As a threshold consideration, we advise Complainants that this Commission is not obligated to consider each and every contention raised by a party to a proceeding.  Any issue or Exception that we do not specifically address should be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.  Consl. Rail Corp. v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); see generally, Univ. of Pa. v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).

On consideration of Complainants’ request that they be awarded compensation for the time spent in prosecuting their Formal Complaint, we advise Complainants that the ALJ properly declined to make such a recommendation. Consequently, Complainants’ Exception must be denied.  The Commission is an independent agency of the Commonwealth.  Thus, this Commission has only those powers expressly granted by the General Assembly pursuant to the Code and related legislation, or those powers which are necessarily implied by the express grant of authority conferred.  These powers do not include the authority to award damages to litigants.  The authority to award damages to private litigants lies with the courts.  Feingold v. Bell Teleph. Co. of Pa.  477 Pa 1, 383 A2d 791 (1977); Behrend v. Bell Teleph. Co. of Pa.  242 Pa. Superior Ct. 47, 363 A2d 1152 (1976); see also De Francesco v. Western Pa. Water Co., 499 Pa. 374, 453 A.2d 595 (1982). 
Notwithstanding that, we shall deny the Exception of Complainants, we shall review the criteria of Rosi to determine if the standards were properly applied to the facts of this proceeding.

The pertinent portion of the ALJ discussion is reprinted, below:
In Rosi, the Commission considered ten factors.  Some of the factors are not applicable to this proceeding.  However, the following factors are relevant:  whether the violation was intentional or negligent; the duration of the violation; whether the regulated utility cooperated with the Commission and the amount necessary to deter future violations.  The record in this case shows that the violation was not intentional.  The representative was trying to resolve the problem concerning calls to the residential line not being forwarded to the temporary number.  The Respondent’s representative engaged in the following negligent actions:  released the Complainant’s residential number into a pool of available numbers; reassigned a number that the Complainants were using to get their calls using the Call Direct Service to another customer; reassigned a number that it promised to hold for the Complainants; and did not realize that the number had been reassigned until the Complainants called to complain.  The Complainants found out that the number had been reassigned a few days after the new customer had been given the number.  The Respondent cooperated with the Commission.  After reviewing the applicable criteria, it is my opinion that a penalty of five hundred dollars ($500.00) is appropriate. 

(I.D. at 12).  
As noted by ALJ Fordham, the appropriate amount of a civil penalty to be imposed when there is a violation of the Public Utility Code or Commission Regulations is determined in accordance with the standards set forth in Rosi.  These standards have been adapted to generically apply to all utility types.  See Pa. P.U.C. v. NCIC Operator Services, M-00001440 (Order entered December 21, 2000).  Under the standards of Rosi, the Commission considers the following factors:

1.  Whether the violation was intentional or negligent.  If the violation is intentional, the Commission should start with the presumption that the penalty will be in the range of $500.00 to $1,000.00 per day.  If the violation is negligent, the Commission should start with the presumption that the penalty will be in the range of zero dollars to $500.00 per day. . . .   

2.  Whether the regulated entity promptly and voluntarily took steps to return the customer to the appropriate carrier and credited the customer's account.

3.  Whether the regulated entity initiated procedures to prevent future slamming.

4.  The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.

5.  Whether the penalty arises from a settlement or a litigated proceeding.

6.  The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.

7.  Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission.

8.  The amount necessary to deter future violations.

9.  Past Commission decisions in similar situations.

10.  Other relevant factors. 



ALJ Fordham was persuaded that the penalty should be in the amount of $500 based on the fact that the violation of the Code was not intentional.  We also observe, in criteria #2, above, that Respondent attempted to promptly and voluntarily return the customer to the status quo and credit the customer’s account, accordingly.  However, we shall modify the recommendation of ALJ Fordham and increase the civil penalty to $1,000.  Our reasoning is based on the record regarding Verizon’s actions to recover the previously-assigned residential number of Complainants that had, through inadvertence, been placed into a pool of unassigned numbers.  (Fact # 18).  The record indicates that Respondent contacted the new customer “to see if the customer would relinquish the number.”  (Fact # 26).  We find no indication in the record concerning the efforts or possible incentives offered to the new customer to relinquish the number.  Under the facts of this case, while Respondent may properly rely on its tariff for the proposition that a customer does not have a property interest in a telephone number, where there is an error on the part of the utility, though inadvertent, sufficient efforts to restore the customer to the status quo should be apparent.  We do not find the sufficiency of Respondent’s efforts to restore Complainants to the status quo to be present in this case and, on it is on that basis that we shall increase the fine in accordance with the standards of Rosi.    
Conclusion 


Based on the foregoing, we shall adopt the Initial Decision, as modified by our discussion.   The Exceptions of Complainants are denied, consistent with this discussion; THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:  
1.
That the Exceptions filed by Herb and Hilary Wilkie on 

April 28, 2006, to the April 10, 2006 Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Cynthia Williams Fordham at Docket C-20054362 are denied.

2.
That the April 10, 2006 Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Cynthia Williams Fordham at Docket C-20054362 is modified, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

3.
That the complaint filed by Herb and Hilary Wilkie against Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. at Docket C-20054362 is sustained.



4.
That if Herb and Hilary Wilkie want to reestablish residential service with the Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc., Respondent shall assign the Complainants an easy to learn number, waive the reconnection charges and pay for reasonable costs the Complainants incur to notify their friends, family members and other contacts about the new telephone number. 



5.
That Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. shall pay a civil penalty of One thousand dollars ($1,000.00) as provided for in Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §3301, by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days after service of the Commission’s Order and forwarded to:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

P.O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265



6.
That the Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code and the Commission’s regulations.



7.
That a copy of this Opinion and Order be served upon the Financial and Assessment Chief, Office of Administrative Services of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission.



8.
That the record in this case be marked closed.






        BY THE COMMISSION,







        James J. McNulty,







        Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  September 28, 2006
ORDER ENTERED:  September 29, 2006




� 	Presiding ALJ Fordham reached 33 Findings of Fact.  Said Findings of Fact are, hereby, adopted and incorporated into our discussion.  


� 	The Complainants’ fax number, 610-525-3912, was never transferred or changed (Tr. 11, 12).  
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